Ministers that Served the Lunenburg Queens Association

Updated February, 2022

Chester United Baptist

1761-1792 John Seccombe
1793-1846 Joseph Dimock
1848-1850 William Sutherland
1850-1851 George Armstrong
1851-1853 James Spencer
1854-1855 Stephen DeBlois
1856-1858 Thomas Crawley
1858-1860 J.C. Hurd
1861-1880 Isaac J Skinner
1880-1883 J.W. Weeks
1883-1887 Joseph E Kempton
1888-1889 George Taylor
1890-1893 N.A. McNeil
1893-1896 H.N. Parry
1897-1901 Wellington H. Jenkins
1901-1904 R. Osgood Morse
1905-1909 John Miles
1909-1910 H. Maider
1910-1914 James D MacLeod
1914-1918 Robert F Allen
1919-1920 E W. Clay
1921-1922 W.J. Hamilton
1922-1924 Ellery G. Dakin
1925-1927 Edmund E Daley
1928-1932 Harry Y Payzant
1933-1935 Harry W. Hill
1936-1945 J.D. Spidell
1946-1946 Milton C. Munn



1946-1947 Gerald A. Guptill

1947-1984 M Allen Gibson

1984-1992 Bernard Armstrong

1992-1993 Neil Price

1993-1997 Brian Keezer

1997-2017 Oct 1* Dan Green (Dr. Gibson is still our Pastor Emeritus)
2017 October 2nd- Feb 4™ 2018 Interim Richard Moore
2018 May 1*' — present Rev Shelia Ago

Liverpool Baptist Church

1851-1856 S.R. Bentley
1857-1860 Mr. Thomas A. Higgins
1860-1862 Mr. D.O.Parker
1863-1865 Rev. E.N. Harris
1865-1866 Rev. Mr. Anderson
1867-1869 Rev. Mr. A.H. Munroe
1870-1873 Rev. Mr. Joseph Jones
1873-1878 George O. Gates

no records from 1878-1888

1888 R.J.W. Weeks
1888-1890 Rev. S.H. Cain
1891-1894 Rev. L.E. Bill
1894-1897 Zenas L. Fash
1897-1901 Rev. Harry S. Shaw
1901-1903 Brother C.W. Corey
1904-1907 Rev. W.B. Crowell
1908-1910 Rev. E.S. Porter
1911-1912 Rev. Milton Addison
1912-1915 Rev. J.B. Anderson
1916-1918 Rev. A.L. Tedford
1919-1920 Rev. A.W. West
1920-1926 Rev. J.D. Spidell



1926-1927 Dr. E.E. Daley

1927-1932 Rev. H.J. Blose

1933-1946 Rev. E.R. MacWilliams
1946-1955 Rev H. Hill

1955-1958 Rev. John Bartol

1958-1965 Rev. Willard Smith
1965-1970 Rev. Byron Fenwick
1970-1976 Rev Bernard Armstrong
1977-1981 Dr. H. Max DeWolfe
1982-1986 Rev. Harry Gardner
1986-2001 Rev. Edward Powell
2001-2008 Rev Greg Denton

2009- 2017 Rev. Dr. Steve Hopper 34" pastor of Liverpool Baptist
2018 — present Noah and Jessie Lohnes

Springfield United Baptist

1842-1843 Rev William Parker
1843-1846 Obediah Saunders
1846 William Rideout

? Robert Morton
1856-1859 John Plum
1859-1861 W.H.Caldwell
1862-1864 Robert Morton
1864-1866 J. Melbourne Parker
1866-1868 P.F.Murry
1868-1870 Augustus Shields
1870-1873 Obed Parker
1873-1874 John Plum
1875-1875 occasionally Rev. Horatio N. Perry and E.J. Grant
1875-1880 E.J. Grant
1880-1882 H.B.Shaffner
1882-1889 J.W. Bleakney



1890-1895 Stephen Langille
1895-1898 Rev. Josiah Webb
1898-1905 E.E. Locke

1905- illness W.M. Slawenwhite
1905-1909 E.H.Howe

1909-1912 C.H. MacLearn
1912-1917 M.W. Brown

1917-1920 J.H. Paddington
1921-1924 George Durkee
1924-1925 Donald Dron

1925-1928 Rev. Myron O. Brinton
1928 2months Rev. Archibald
1928-1936 Rev George Brydon
1936-1937 Rev Earl W. Eldrige
1937 4 months Rev George Brydon
1938-1943 Rev. Freeman Hubley
1943-1945 Rev. Dr. E.S. Mason
1945-1948 Licenciate Aubrey L. Murphy
1948-1949 John Branscombe
1949-1952 Rev. Harold D. Telfer
1952-1954 Rev S.R. Horton
1954-1960 licenciate F. Donald Chase
1960-1963 Rev Harold Price

1963- 1965 Rev. John Leddicate
1965-1967 Rev. Perley Tidd
1968-1969 Rev. Hayward Baker
1969-1972 Rev. Earl D. MacDonald
1972-1976 Rev. Hayward Baker
1976-1978 Eric Patton

1978-1979 Elizabeth Ligassie
1979-1980 Licenciate Peter Stinson
1980-1983 Rev. James Carson
1983-1990 Rev. David Keith



1990-1993 Gerry Zinck

1993-2002 Licenciate Brian Wheaton
2003-2013 Robert Gates

2013- 2017 Rev. Lloyd Gillieo

2018 — present, Lester Simpson
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Pleasantville was originally an “outstation” of the Bridgewater Baptist Church

Jan 16, 1869

At a meeting held at Pleasantvile School: ‘It was unanimously resolved that a house of worship in this section is absolutely

indispensable.’
--building committee established: Deacon Alexander Corkum, Elias Corkum, and J.W. Falt

3t a subsequent mesting (date unknown) - mestinghouse site was chosen and Trustees named: Deacon Alexander Corkum,
Jacob Corkum, and Deacon Benjamin Sarty

Nov 25, 1872

~Building Committee reports “that the meeting house is now ready for opening; and we wish to hand it over to the Trustees of
the House, for the church to sell the pews, and pay the building commitiee.”

Nov 27, 1872

Pews (a family's seating in the church) were sold

48 pews were sold in total, with 2 designated as a ‘free seat’
~pew purchase prices ranged from $59 to $20

~fotat cost of building meeting house: $1338.59

~total raised from selling of the pews: $1433.00

Dec 15,1872

Pleasantville Meeting House opened for services

-10 % o'clock service: Rev. Stephen Merch of Bridgewater, on lsaiah 6.7
-2 % o'clock service: Rev. William E. Hall, on 1 Chronicles 29:5

~-also held a 7 pm service

* Services were held with almost uninterrupted regularity, every other Sabbath, or twice a month..."

—congregation grew, saw many saved and become members

~regular monthly conferences also held, usualy on the Saturday before second service of the month, which were @
combination of bible message/service, followed by & business meeting (if anything urgent needed to be dealt with)

October 1874

~Rev. Stephen March ends his pastorate
-Rev. John Williams and Rev. A.J. Cogswell become joint Pastors of Bridgewater Church and its “outstations”

e, 1875

“By mutual consent of the Bridgewater Church and Pleasantville section, after due deliberation by a competent council called for
that purpose, the latter was organized into a separate church to be known and distinguished as “The Pleasantville Baptist
Church...

Spring 1876

The church negotiates with Rev. F.D. Crawley of Acadia College to minister at the church for a few months after the schoal closes
in June. This amangement worked out so well that it was decided to ordain him as their minister

Sept 22, 1676

Ordination of Rev. Frederick D. Crowley




October 26, | ~*...resolved that we secure the labour of Rev. F.D. Crawley for the next six months.”
1676
October 28, | At amesting of the pewholders, it was agreed to transfer remaining funds left over after roof repairs towards the building of &
1876 parsonage
June 1877 | Rev. Crawley resigns after accapting “a call to labor with the church at Syaney, C.B"
1877-1886 | (( Pastor(s) name unknown at present))
September
1887 8. March was pastor at this time, at least since September 1886 {perhaps longer)
QOctober 21,
1887 First mention in the church record book of Sabbath School: Benjamin Sarty appointed as Superintendent, Nathan Lantz as
assistant Superintendent, school to be opened ‘next Sabbath at 9 am”
October 19, | Trustees appointed for New Cumberland Section Mesting House: Jacob Misner, Stephen Misner, Mickel Corkum
1888
Feb 26,1893 | Bro. J.W. Brown asked to serve as Pastor
-Terms of Preaching:
first Sunday of the month in the afternoen 2 % o'clock
third Sunday of the month in the moring 10 % o'clock
confarence meeting Saturday before the 3 Sunday aftemoon 2 %4 o'clock’
Jan 27,1895 | ~‘resolve to build a bam 18 feet long 10 feet broad...”
October 26, | Bro. S. March to preach 3 Sunday of Nov. and Dec.. $4.00 per sermon
1895
Jan1,189% | “sach male member to pay a rate of $1.00 for the [bulding of the] horse shed’
Warch 30, | Rev. D.W. Crandal to be pastor of both Pleasantville and New Canada Baptist Churches
18% ~"avery second Sunday of the month in the moming and our usual conference meeting”
-0 cartain amount of money mentioned for his salary we are to do for him the best we can.’
August 8, --maoved to sell a parcel of ground belonging to the church for $26.00
189
April 3, 1897 | --busy conference mesting - 5 new members ‘recaived for baptism and church member.”




October 30, | Rev. Churchill the pastor now?

1897

Nov 20, 1897 | First mention of church organ: “Jacob B. Sarty to pay Benjamin L. Sarty of church funds the sum of $6.00 for rent of organ®

Janvary 1, | First mention of women's groups: “the meefing house to be opened and warmed once a month for Woman's Aid Society®

1898

May 29, 1898 | *Rev. Bro. J.E. Bleakney commencing service with Pleasantvile Church.”
this arrangament included Pleasantville, Dayspring, and services for subscribers in New Cumberland and Conquerall Bank
--Home Mission Board to be contacted for a grant to supplement pastor's income

March7, successful drive to collect money to pay off money owing on organ

1900

April 13,1901 | resolved to continue with arangement with Rev. J.E. Bleakney to preach at Pleasantille and Dayspring and their branches

Nov 10, 1901 | records make mention of going ‘by the river side” for baptism

Jan1,1902 | “rasolved to take up a collaction every Sunday moming and evening'

Dec9, 1905 | 7 members taken off the church book for “forsaking the Baptist Church and uniting with the Plimith (sp) Brethren.” (one was a
former deacon)

Aprik7, 1906 | Pastor Bleakney resigns (from 1902 to tis point, i looks like Pastor Bleakney just serves in Pleasantville, there is no mention of
continuing the agreement with Dayspring in church records)

June 91906 | Rev. W.E. Carpenter begins

February, | * moved, second and carried the money mada by the Pleasantvile Bean Supper shall be deposited by the 3 Deacons of the

1907 Church unti the church calls for the use of it."

June 4, 1907 | Rev. Carpenter renews his service

August 28, | ~"...reading of a letter from Bro. Carpenter asking again to retum and to renew his engagement with Pleasantvill Church we

1907 Brethren resolved unanimously he should continue steadfast with the church he is engaged for the present year.

QOctober 12, | Rev. J.T. Irvine (or Ervin) begins

1907

Dec 14,1908 | Benjamin L. Sarty resigns as Clerk after 21 years of service, A.C. Corkum appointed as new clerk

January 9, | First mention of an organist: Miss Florence Richard (motion to give her a gift for her service)




1909

September | Pastor Irvine resigns
12,1909
Oct 18,1909 | Rev. Morrison considered for pastor (begins in Nov? Dec?)
June 11, resolved to consult with Dayspring to see ifthey were willing to hire L.G. (or L.C.) Loomer as Pastor for the field"
1910
August22, | -voted to hire Rev. G.L. Bishop as pastor of the field
1910
November 12, | $20.35 was collected in the community to thank Rev. Blakney for his service rendered during the summer
1910
April 9, 1911 | Rev. Bishop resigns
May 13, 1911 | Rev. G. W. Collins asked to visitthe field on trial
June 15, church wishes to hire G.W. Collins “as Pastor for the field", for a year starting June 25
1911
March19, | church wishes to hire pastor for another year ‘ifthe rest ofthe field be wiling’ for a sfghtly smaller salary for same amount of
1912 preaching as before
February 17, | ~{(Rev. GW. Collins stil pastor)
1913 ~committee appointed to determine buying of a building for a personage
Qctober 25, | -'itwas agreed to hire Bro. Spurgen Hirle if satisfactory to Dayspring Baptist Church”
1913
November 24, | --Pastor 8.M. Hirtle agrees to serve
1913 --hay from parsonage grounds to be sold $14 per ton
February 15, | ~ladies of the Sewing Circle present $93,00 to the church; voted to put it towards debt of parsonage
1914 --additional notation under this entry in the records indicate $47.29 was raised by a garden party and put towards parsonage debt
May 9, 1915 | Mrs. Leroy Lantz resigns as organist, Miss Myrtle Corkum new organist, Miss Birtha Haughn assistant
July 28,1915 | -moved that Rev. J.H. Copland continues as Pastor for Pleasantvile and New Cumberiand
-$275 per annum, 3 months notice required from both sides if termination wanted
-he gives a report for the past year, hence there since 1914?
1915 Pastor A. Denny




1916 Pastor J.H. Copeland

1917 Pastor Read

1918 Pastor J H. Owen

1918 Pastor Wright

1920

1921 Rev. F Burnett
a loan applied for from the Home Mission Board to pay Pastor's salary

1921 mid week prayer and bible study began

1922 Rev. Burnett resigns

Jan 1923 Rev. Bumett rehired

Jan 1924 Rev AH. Macleod asked to consider Pleasantvile

April 1924 | Call extended

Jan 1925 Pastor Denny

Jan 1926 Pastor McGibbon

Aug 1927 | Pastor Akerly extended a call

May 1928 | Pastor Akerly resigned
Lic. B.J. Linton interim for the summer

Jan 1929 Rev. F.E. Haymore

Mar1931 | Rev. GE Levy ]

Nov1932 | Lic. GH. Merseau offered to serve for half the salery due to the Great Depression
({from 1633 to 1940, there is uncertainty about whether Pleasantvile had a permanent minister - it ssems that during this time
period, most who came to serve were studsnts from the Divinity schol, and usually for one year each, They were also shared
with Dayspring and Conquerall Bank. Pleasantvill was also ffiliated with Bridgewater as well as Dayspring, Lapland, and
Conquerall Bank.))

1940 Rev. J.K. Allaby

1043 Lic. JW. Scott

Jan 1945 Sadie Crouse appointed Clerk

Jan 1948 Harriet Corkum appointed organist

July 251948 | 6 Baptisms in Lahave River, by Rev L.L. Kennedy

July 1949 | Fumace installed: Men of the church dug the hole for the fumace

1952 Seth Crowell

1956 Clem Corkum church clerk

1959 Lic. Weldon Burlock, Evangelist LR. Atkinson held special metings, with Baptism service, 8 candidates

1961 Rev. Arthur Shepherd

1962 Rev. George Mullins

1963 consideration given to raising the church to create a cement floor and foundation

June 1963 | New furnace purchased

May 1964 | Discussion to build entry on the front of the church

July 1964 | approval given for raising the church for foundations and floor




Nov 25,1964 | Lic. David Cook

Sept1965 | Lic. Stuart McLaren

October 18, | Purchase of Parsonage. (to this point, parsonage was owned by Conquerall Bank, Dayspring)
1965

Sept 1966 | Lic. Lawson Aulenback

December | Elgctric organ purchased

1967

Jan 1968 Begin to consider hiring a Pastor independent of Bridgewater Baptist Church

Jan1970 | Lic. Glendon Lidstone extended a call

May 1970 | Lic. Lidstone accepts and begins

July 1970 Lic. Lidstone dismissed (nis beliefs were not in agresment with the stand taken by PBC)

April 1971 | Lic. Kaj Binderup

July 1972 | Consideration given to hiring a full ime Pastor

Sept1972 [ Rev. Emest Nickerson is Pleasantyille’s first fulltime Pastor; Pleasantville no longer ffiiated with Bridgewater Baptist Church.
Jan 1973 Church constitution development in beginning stages

June 1973 | Bus ministry begins

1974 Contract awarded to Temple Bolivar to construct an addition of washrooms, classroom at the back of the church
Jan 1975 Finance Committes formed, preparation of the first budget for 1975

June 1975 | Constitution accepted; motion approved to sell old parsonage and buy new one

Jan1976 | Sale withdrawn, repairs made

Jan 1978 Discussion begins re: expansion of church and addition of multipurpose room

Feb 18,1979 | Charles Sawatsky hired as Assistant Pastor

July1,1979 | Rev. Nickerson resigns, Charles Sawatsky interim pastor

Sept1979 | Charles Sawatsky full time pastor

May-Sept | Calvin Hood serves as summer student

1980

March 1, Charles Sawatsky resigns

1981

Mr 11,1981 | Barbara Corkum hired as full time janitor

April 1981 | Jean Corkum resigns as clerk after many years of service. Barbara Corkum now appointed clerk
August 1981 | Call extended to Rev. A.J. Burton; new parsonage purchased and old parsonage sold
September | AWANA youth program begins

1982

Jan 1983 Building Committee formed to discuss feasibility of expansion

Nov 27,1985 | Floor plans were presented

QOctober 1987 | Pastor Burton resigns, David Irvine fills in

Feb1988 | Constitution revised

July 1988 | Rev. Douglas Porter begins

July 1988 | Building Committee contacts architect for plans




June
JunelJ

QOctober 1988

Mortgage acquired for construction

June 1989 | Dedication of extension (sanctuary itself was also reversed)

Jan 1990 feasibility of opening New Cumberland and Dayspring churches

Merch 1990 | New Cumberland opened for inspection with Rev. Harry Gardener, belong to AUBC
Dayspring Baptist belongs to Bridgewater Baptist

June 1990 | Pleasantville will open New Cumberland church again

Aug1990 | First service at new Cumbertand

April 1991 | Robert Knowles serves as summer student

June 1981 | PBC votes to remain affiiated with AUBC

August 1992 | Jonathan Beers serves as student pastor

April 1998 | Parsonage sold; monies put in trust

May 5,1999 | Purchase of new Organ (Rogers Model 535)

Jan 31,2002 | Pastor Porter resigns

September | Pastor Quincy Colin begins

2002

August 2003 | New parsonage purchased in Conquerall Bank

Qctober 2005 | 130" Anniversary of Pleasantville Baptist Church!




June 2007- Rev Quincy Collins resigns

Sept 2007- Rev Phil Locke becomes interim Pastor

Jan 2009- Rev Phil Locke begins full time ministry

Dec 2010- Rev Phil Locke finishes ministry

May 2011 Pastor Mitchell Foley begins

Oct 16 2011- ordination service for Pastor Mitchell Foley

Maplewood Parkdale and Barss Corner Baptist Churches

1842-1852 Bennett Taylor
1852-1854 R.S. Morton
1859-1861 William Caldwell
1862-1864 Thomas Delong
1864-1873 W.E. Hall
1879-1888 Maynard Brown



1888-1889 W.P. Anderson

1890-1895 G.P. Ramond

1896-1898 J.L. Read

1898-1904 H.B. Smith

1906-1909 C.S. MacLearn

1909 J.W. Bancroft

1909-1912 D.H. Simpson

1912-1915 E.A. MacPhee

1915-1916 F.H.Beals

1916-1917 H.J. Blosse

1917-1922 D.H. MacQuarrie

1923-1926 H.E. DeWolfe

1926-1931 H.U. Hutchinson

1931-1934 W.R. MacWalker

1934-1940 B.G. Smith

1940-1943 H.S. Hartlin

1943-1945 S.R. Horton

1945-1947 H.S. Hartlin

1948-1950 P.M. Hamilton

1951-1956 Frank Locke

1957-1960 Eric Miner

1960-1963 W.S. Killam

1963-1967 D.E. Robertson (living and recently retired from Digby Baptist Church where he
pastored for a very long time.)

1968-1974 Carrol Armstrong

1975-1981 Ernest Crosby

1981-1988 Malcolm Beckett (Worked with convention from 1988-2012 and now pastoring in
Grand Bay New Brunswick)

1989-1998 Karl and Miriam Uhrstrom ( Karl went to South America to work on the mission
field, andhe is now back in Ontario in ill health. Miriam is pastoring in Ontario somewhere.)
1998-1999 Norm Holvand ( Now living in Bridgewater)

1999-2001 Greg Denton

2002 2004 Vaughan Henshaw Retired from pastoring at Victoriavale and lives in Cambridge



2004-2010 Jennifer Joudrey

2011- present Samuel Jess

New Cornwall United Baptist

1857-1858 Rev. David Shaw
1861-1865 Rev. L.B. Gates
1865-1867 Rev P.A. Shields
1867-1870 Rev. R.R Philip, Rev. R. Walker, Rev. William Hall
1870-1871 Rev. P.A. Shields
1871-1873 Rev. R.S.Morton
1874-1875 Rev. A.E. Ingram
1875-1880 Rev. J.Williams
1880-1883 Rev. T.B. Gatz
1883-1886 Rev. A.W. Barss
1886-1888 Rev. D.W. Crandall
1888-1891 Rev.J. Williams
1892-1893 Rev. W.J. Rutledge
1893- 1897 Rev.H.S. Shaw
1897-1898 Rev. E.A. Allaby
1899-1903 Rev W.B. Bezanson
1904-1906 Rev. A.F. Browne
1907-1909 Rev. L.D. Little
1909-1911 Rev. C. Riseborough
1912-1914 Rev. J.H. Copeland
1914-1917 Rev.B.D. Knott
1918-1920 Rev. F.G. Francis
1920-1922 Rev. E.W. Ideson
1922-1927 Rev. J.K. MacGorman
1927-1929 Rev. E. Paul
1929-1931 Rev. A.W. Adams
1931-1934 Rev. B.G. Linton
1935-1938 Rev. R.H. MacFarland



1939-1940 Rev. C.E. Lockingham
1940-1945 Rev. G.P. Allen

1945-1950 Rev. G.E. Huestis

1950-1954 Rev. F.R. Doleman

1954-1958 Rev. K.L. Thompson

1958-1960 Rev. L.O. MacDormand
1961-1962 Rev. L.B.Wright

1962-1974 Rev. Eric Miner

1974-1982 Rev. John Boyd

1982-1984 Rev. Hazen Parent

1984-1989 Rev. Dale Rose

1989-1990 Dr. Gerry Harrop, Rev. Kenneth Thompson
1990-1994 Rev. Andrew Crowell
1995-1998 Rev. Brad & Rev. Barb Putnam
1999-2000 Rev. Roxanne McGraw
2000-2006 Rev. Lloyd Gilleo

2006-2010 Rev Douglas Porter

2010 Present Rev Tom Davidson

Aenon United Baptist Church and Western Shore Baptist

1811-1846 Rev Joseph Dimock
1849-1850 Rev W.B. Sutherland
1850-1851 Rev George Armstrong
1853-1854 Rev James Spencer
1854-1855 Rev Stephen DeBlois
1856-1858 Rev Thomas Crawley
1858-1860 Rev J.D. Hurd
1861-1880 Rev L.J. Skinner
1880-1883 Rev J.W. Weeks
1883-1887 Rev J.F. Kempton
1887-1889 Rev George Taylor



1891-1893 Rev N.A. McNeil
1893-1896 Rev N.H. Parry
1897-1901 Rev W.H. Jenkins
1901-1914 Rev R.O. Morse
1905 Rev John Miles

Chester Basin Baptist Church

1901-1905 Rev M.B. Whitman
1906-1907 Rev A.J.Calder
1908-1910 Rev A.L. Powell
1910-1916 Rev S.A. MacDougall
1917-1918 Rev P.S. MacGregor
1918-1919 Rev Pine

1919-1922 Rev J.B. Anderson
1923-1927 Rev E.A. Robertson
1927-1929 Rev T.O. deWolfe
1929-1931 Rev G.E. Levy
1931-1932 Rev John Wapeling
1932-1935 Licensee Harry Lindsay
1936-1940 Rev W.B. Bezanson
1941-1944 Rev L.D. Lyttle
1945-1947 Licensee Arthur J. Eddy
1948-1950 Rev H.H.Phinney
1950-1952 Rev. Arthur J. Eddy
1953-1954 Rev John Porter
1954-1960 Rev Clarence Cook
1960-1963 Rev A.H. Herman
1963-1965 Rev Lloyd Leadbeater
1965-1969 Rev Kitchener Daw
1970-1974 Rev Murray MacDonald
1975-1980 RevDonald Scheel
1982-1987 Licensee Wilbur Matthews



1987-1994 Dr. Edward Bezanson
1994-2006 Rev Leo Gallant
2006-2012 Rev Donald Dunn
2013-2013 Rev Douglas Porter
2013- Present Joe Green

Brethren Licensed and Ordained From Chester Baptist Church

Brethren Licensed

John Bezanson 1821
Anthony Dimock 1830
James Skerry 1834
C.W.C. Dimock 1836
A. Judson Kempton 1889
Ira W. Moland 1906

Freeman Hubley 1908

Brethren Ordained

William Elder 1826
James Skerry 1836
D.W.C. Dimock 1844
James Spencer 1853
Stephen DeBlois 1854
Thomas Crawley 1856
J.W. Weeks 1881
N.A. McNeil 1890

Brookfield Baptist Church
1828-1830 Thomas Ainsely

Nathaniel Vidito

William Burton



Anthony Dimock
1835-1837 Ezekiel Masters
1837-1843 Thomas DeL ong

Lic. Matthew Park
1843-1855 James Parker

1856 James Barss
1860 Thomas Keeler
1862-1868 David Parker
1868 Perez Murray

1869-1870 James Parker
1872-1875 George Ballantine
1876-1877 F.O. Weeks
1879-1881 George Cleavland
1882 Lic. Binnie Smith
1882 Lic. A.L. Powell
1883-1886 J.H. Fletcher
1887-1890 J.H. Fenner
1891-1893 D.H. MacQuarrie
1894-1898 C.E. Baker
1898-1899 G.C. Crabbe
1899-1903 J.H. Balcom
1903-1906 W.B. Bezanson
1907- summer E.O. Reid
1907-1909 W.A. Taylor
1909-1912 G.W. Wilson
1912 1915 D.W. Dixon
1916-1917 D.H. MacQuarrie
1918-Summer E. Stevens
1920-1922 Charles Riseborough
1923-1926 Lic. J.N. Currie
1926-1927 Lic. J.A. Beyea
1928-1932 H.A. Sipprell
1933-1945 H.L. Kinsman



1947 Summer Lic. John Hubley
1948-summer Lic. Everett Nickerson
1948-1950 Lic. W.B. Armsworthy
1951-1953 Lic. Paul Brewer
1954-1955 Laurie Fenerty
1955-1956 Frank Mollins

1956-1957 Laurie Fenerty and Dean Annis
1957-1958 Clifford Jones

1960-1962 Clifford Barkhouse
1962-Summer David Watt
1962-1965 Hebert Banks
1965-summer Maxon Mosher
1965-1972 George Hadley
1972-Summer Bryan Dickie
1972-1978 1.J. Wikins

1979-1980 Neil Armstrong
1980-1981 Donald Hersey

1982- Summer, Richard Jackson
1982-1983 Phyllis Menzies
1984-1990 John Sullivan

1991 1993 Lloyd Stewart

1993-1999 Hank Dixon

2000-2002 Daniel Walton

2002-2003 George Mollins
2003-2007 Marilyn Rose

2009-2010 Lloyd Gillieo

2011 Elizabeth LeGassie and Paula Davidson
2011- 2017 Victor Adams

2017 to present, Royce Getson

History of Brookfield Baptist Church



In 1867 Samuel and Ceretha Smith sold apiece of Land explicitly for the purpose of building and
maintaining a building whereby worship services could be held and the Board of Trustees would
be responsible for the structure of said building. Although this was deeded to a denomination
known as the Wesleyan Methodists, ministers of other recognized faiths could also hold services
there. Reportedly, work on the foundation commenced at once and the building was put up and
the roof shingled before winter set in. delays appear to have been encountered, but Richard Hunt
is credited with the pushing the project to completion.
The Church was officially opened 6 October 1872 with three services: Rev. E. B. Moore preached
the morning service; Rev. S. Sykes the afternoon service and Rev. W. Jones of Liverpool the
evening service. On the following day the pews were sold; the sum of $1650 was realized with the
proceeds from a tea and sale by the woman, the whole of the debt incurred was paid.

1887. this may have been when the balcony was removed, and the roof rebuilt at a steeper
pitch. (The original rafters are still there). The Harlow diary tells:

Junel4 1887- Rufus Carder is at work on the meeting House putting on the tower

June 15- a lot of people on the Church today shingling.

July15- A crowd of people are today tearing out the inside of the Meeting House.

Aug 5- McPherson assessing pews today for the Church repairs.

Oct 2- Our Church was rededicated today after being repaired this past summer. First
service today.

Feb 28, 1888 Had meeting today to sell pews.

Junel, 1890- They have just put up four nice chandeliers in the Church.

Nov 21, 1910- There was a presentation service for the bell

One account says that the families living on the Old Annapolis Road formed a sewing
circle and raised money for the Church bell. Since that time a furnace room has been added at
the back of the building, and minor rearrangements made inside, but the basic structure remains
the same. In fact, on a cold winter morning, one can still perceive the large high ceiling-ed

sanctuary as a barn-like edifice.

The Orange Hall

The present hall was built at Brookfield Mines by the Orange Lodge- a fraternal
organization somewhat similar to the Masons. It was totally Protestant, and strongly against
intoxicating beverages. For these reasons when the hall was moved to north Brookfield it had to

become church property and remain so.



Kempt United Baptist Church

1859 &1860 W. Heiller
1862 Rev. Samuel Bancroft
1863 Elder Parker

1867 Rev. P.t. Murray
1868 Lic. P.R. Foster

1873 Rev. Ballen ( served % of a year)
1876 Brother Weeks

1877 Rev. Achelles
1881-1882 Bro. Fletcher
1883 Rev. J.E Blakney
Missing time slothful

1904 Rev. H.E. Maiden

1905 Rev. E.P. Caldwell

1909 Bro. I.D. Little

1914 Rev. M.B. Whitman ( Dismissed in 1914)

1918 Rev. J.W. Dison

1921 Lic. Percy Kempton

1922 Rev. Puddington ( served 3and %: years)
Pastor Schurman (No record of when he started)

1935 Rev. De Wolf

1940 Rev Clarence Chute - Nov 1946

1947 Rev. Claude Olmestead

1951 Rev James Armstrong

1954 Rev. Hovey To 1956

1958 Rev. Don Robertson — Oct 1963

1963 Rev. Brent Robertson — 1964

1965 Rev. John Beers — 1969

1970 Rev. John Kaulback — 1974



1974 Rev. Cory — 1975

1975 Rev. Owen Cochrane

1985 - 1995 Rev. Clarence Clarke
1995 Rev. Mark Reed

1997 Rev. Randall Reed — 2005
2005 Rev. John Boddy - 2015
2015 Rev Vic Adams- Present

Northwest United Baptist Church

1809 Rev. Joseph Dimock
1809-1818 No Pastor; Rev. Joseph Dimock made regular visits to administer Ordinances
1820 Rev. Robert Davies
1830-1838 Rev. Maynard Parker
1838-1843 Rev Robert Davies
1843-1853 Rev. Bennett Taylor
1855- Jan to May Rev. H. Achillies
1855 Rev. A.W. Barss

1857- 1858 Rev. David Shaw
1861-1865 Rev. L.B. Gates
1865-1867 Rev. P.A. Sheilds
1867-1870 Rev.R.R. Philip, Rev. R. Walker
1870-1871 Rev. P.A. Sheilds
1871-1873 Rev. R.S. Morton
1874-1875 Rev. A.E. Ingram
1875-1880 Rev. J. Williams
1880-1883 Rev. T.B. Gatz
1883-1886 Rev. A.W. Barss
1886-1888 Rev. D.W. Crandall
1888-1891 Rev. J. Williams

1892 1893 Rev. W.J. Rutledge
1893-1897 Rev. H.S. Shaw
1897-1898 Rev. E.A. Allaby



1899-1903
1904-1906
1907-1909
1910-1911
1912-1914
1914-1917
1918-1920
1920-1922
1922-1927
1927-1929
1929-1931
1931-1934
1935-1938
1939-1940
1940-1945
1945-1950
1950-1954

Rev. W.B. bezanson
Rev. A.F. Browne

Rev. 1.D. Little

Rev.C. Riseborough
Rev. J.H. Copeland
Rev. B.D. Knott

Rev. F.G. Francis

Rev. E.W. Idison

Rev. J.R. MacGorman
Rev. E. Paul

Rev. A.W. Adams

Rev. B.G. Linton

Rev. R.H. MacFarland
Rev. C.E. Roskingham
Rev. G.P. Allen

Rev. G.E. Huestis

Rev. F.R. Doleman

1954- 1958 Rev. K.L. Thompson

1958-1960
1961-1962
1962-1974
1974-1982

Rev. L.O. MacDormand
Rev. L.B. Wright
Rev. Eric Miner

Rev. John Boyd

1982- 1984 Rev. Hazen Parent

1984-1989

Rev. Dale Rose

Student assistants

(1985-1986 Lic. Mark McKin

1986-1987
1987-1988
1988-1989

Lic. Jeff Carter
Lic. Rose Gaudet
Lic. Nathan Nwabuike)

1989-1990 Dr. Gerry Harrop

1990-1994

Rev. Kenneth Thompson

Rev. Andrew Crowell



1995 Rev. Adele Crowell ( Interm
Rev. Earl MacDonald ( interm)

1995-1999 Rev’s Barbara & Brad Putnam

1999-2000 Rev. Roxanne McGaw (Interm)

2000-2003 Rev’s Roxanne & Tom McGaw

2003-2004 Rev. Lloyd Gillieo (Interm)
Rev’s Kirby & Jennifer Smart
Rev. Patricia Gow

2004-2007 Rev. Lawson Aulenbach

2007- 2017 Rev. Richard Moore

Ministers of The New Ross Baptist Church

Rev Joseph Dimock organized the Church in 1831. First minister appointed by the association in
1835.

Rev. Benjamin Naugler, Rev. G. Delong; a few weeks each in 1842.

Rev, C.S. Hunt, preached the first sermon in the new church 1860.

Brother W.E. Hall, and Rev. E.W. Reid, several weeks in 1860 and 1861.

Rev.Robert Walker, BrotherG.A. Blackadar, Rev. R.S. Martin, each for a few weeks in 1863 and
1864.

Reyv, P.A. Shields eight weeks in 1865

Rev. H.E. Hall a few weeks in 1866 and 1867

Brother R.M. Munroe, Brother G. Vaughn, Rev. T. Delong, Brother R. Sanford, 1868- 1869

Rev. J.H. Robins five weeks in 1870.

Rev. John Miller eight weeks in 1872.

Brother C. Kennedy part time pastor in 1872.

Brother Charles Norwood and Rev. Issiah Wallace, visited between the years 1873-1877.
Brother C. Haverstock sixteen weeks in 1877.

Rev. Maynard Brown visited the church in 1880.

Rev. Asaph Whitman One year, part time services in 1882.

Rev. J.S. Archibald October 1884- May 1889.

Rev. R.S. Langille 1 1/4 years 1889-1890.



Rev. Asaph Whitman 1891-1894.

Rev. J.e. Blakeney 1895-1898.

Rev. Asaph Whitman February 1, 1900- April 30, 1906
Rev.E.P. Caldwell Nov 1, 1906-1908.

Rev. E.H. Howe 1909- March 1913.

Rev. LD. Lyttle July 1913-July 1915

Rev. S.H. Cornwall 1915- 1917

Rev. Asaph Whitman 1918- May 1921.

Rev. W.H. Jenkins 1921-1922.

Lic. C.T. Olmstead Summer of 1923.

Rev. Charles Riseborough 1924-1925.

Rev. RM. Webb 1925-1927

Lic. Heston Flanagan 1928.

Rev. T.W. Howard 1928-1929.

Rev. A.H. MacLeod 1930-1934.

Rev. Heston Flanagan September 1934-1935.

Rev. E.A. Robertson December 1935-May 1939.

Rev. L.R. Graves October 1939-1942.

Rev. A.A. Stott July 1943- October 1945.

Lic. R.B.Watson November 1945- May 1946.

Lic. George Duhy may 12, 1946- August 1946.

Rev. V.V. Rushton Sept 1946- Sept 1947.

Mr. William Scott, Mr. Louis Beckwith, Mr. Eldon Caldwell, Mr. Frank Stone, Mr. Stuart
Mrrray, Mr. Harold Telfer, and Rev. Auther Hirtle, assisted by Rev. V. Ruston during spring of
1947.

Rev. D.M. Quigg Sept. 1947-1949.

Lic. Everett Nickerson November and December 1949
Lic. Logan MacLellan January 1950- September 1951.
Rev Wallace MacWalker November and December 1951.
Rev. Philip DeLong August1952- July 1957.

Rev. F. Doleman Interm. August 1957-October 1958.
(Lic.) Rev. George Mollins October 1958-January 1962.
(Lic.) Rev. Murray Shaw June 1962- August 1964.



Lic. Edward Vanderbarrn August 1964- January 1966.

Rev. L. B. Wright Supplied to October 1966.

(Lic.) Rev. Albert Marshall November 1966- September 1977.

Lic. Gordon Johnson and Lic. Gregg Whitehouse supplied to February 1977.

Interim pastors from September 1980 to April 1981 were Lic. George Yates, Lic. Gordon Walker,
Lic. Craig Carter, Rev. Phyllis Menzies, Dr. Harold Mitton, Lic. Rick Tobias, Dr. Abner Langley,
Dr. Gerald Harrop, and Lic. Robert Meister.

(Lic.) Rev. John Tonks May 1918-August 1986.

Rev. Harold Beaumont December 15, 1986 — June 1989.

Pastor David Hine Interim September 5, 1989- September 1990.

Rev. Gordon James September 20 — September 29, 1996.

Rev. Micheal Lipe 1997- 1999.

Pastor David Hine 1999-2014

Rev. Douglas Porter Interim 2014-January 2017

Rev. Rick Small February 2017-

Greenfield United Baptist Church Pastors

1835 Wellington Church

1843 Wellington and Chelsea Church
1848 Greenfield and Chelsea Church
1853 Greenfield

1835 Elder Ezekeal Marsters- Elder Maynard Parker

1841 Rev. Thomas DeL.ong August

1842 Lic. Bennet Taylor- March, Ordained July 12, 1845 there until July 12, 1845; Elder Dike
Armstrong, Lic. Goucher, Lic. G Shields, Elder Bently all visited.

1846 Rev. James Stubbard — November 1846-1851

1852 Rev. James V. Tabot — November, 1852

1857 Elder R.R. Phillips — Elders Skinner and Higgins assisted by Elder Phillips

1859 Lic. John McKinnon ( Churches by Sea says Rev. T McKenna )

1863 Rev. R. Walker 1 month

1867 Elder Tom DeLong — Elder Parker here

1870 Rev. Henry Achiles from Litchfield, Mass. Wife Margaret

1875 Rev. A. J. Cogswell

1879 Rev. A. E. Ingram wife Mary

1880 Lic. Aseph Whitman from Swampscot, Mass.

1882 Brother S.H. Cain summer months; Brother S. Shaw November- February 1883.
1884 Brother Fletcher — to Labour part time.

1886 Rev. A. W. Bass June 1886 to April 1887



1887 Rev. James Blakney November 1887- October 1889

1891 Rev. Charles s. Sterns July, Ordained 1889, to June 1893

1894 Rev. James Blakney May 1894

1895 Lic. J. Vince June, 1895- January 1896

1896 Brother Burgers held special meetings February,1986; Brother Herman May 1896 to

August 1896; Rev. Frank Biship December 1896, ordained here December 22™ 1896 and here

until July 1901

1901 Brother Stephen Langille — Dec, 1901 to September 1904

1905 Rev. H.E. Maider ( Maynard ) - January 1905 to 1906

1907 Brother H. Y. Pyzant — January 1907 — July 1909

1909 Rev. F.C. Burnett — October, 1909 -September 1910.

1910 Rev. R.E. Durkee — November, 1910 ordained August, 15" 1911 to March 1912.

1912 Rev. W.C. Carpenter — October, 1912 to September 1913.

1914 Rev. J.M. Wilson — July 1914

1915 Rev. F.R. Doleman Dec, 1915, ordained April 18, 1916 to September, 1917.

1917 Rev. Burnett November, 1917 -1918.

1919 Rev. Josiah Webb October 1%, passed away a few days later.

1920 Lic. W.P. Warren Student June, 1920 to June, 1921

1923 Rev. L.P. Wilson January with church 3 weeks; Rev. C.L. Chute June, 1923 — October 1925.

1926 Rev. W.G. Petchey, June 1926- to May,1930

1930 Rev.F.B. Seelye, June 1930-July 1932 wife Jessica

1932 Rev. B.G. Smith, September, 1932to September 1934

1935 Lic. Abner Payne, summer months June to October

1936 Lic. Walter Wood, August, 1936 to May 1, 1938 wife Doris

1938 Rev. R.R. Winchester, October, 1938 to October 1, 1942

1942 Rev. E.A. Robertson, April, 1943 to June 1946

1947 Lic. Donald Jackson summer student wife Hester

1948 Lic. Logan MacLellan July 1948 to January 1949 wife Elsie

1950 Rev. Lloyd Bates June 1950 ordained June 1951 to November, 1951

1951 Rev Leland McDormand December 1951 to September 1952

1953 Rev Leland McDormand November, 1953 to May 1956

1956 Lic. Gordon Denton, June, 1956 to August 1956

1956 Lic. Walter Wood October to September, 1958 wife Doris

1960 Lic. Dean Annis June, 1960 to May 1961 wife Joan

1962 Lic. Stewart McLearn June, 1961 to February, 1966 Wife Doris

1966 Lic. Avon Fancy, May; Lic. Gary Manthorne, June 1966- August 1966; Rev. Frank Mollins,

August 1966- March, 1968 wife Lucille

1968 Lic. Gary Manthorne, May 1968- September 1972; ordained October 16, 1970 wife Linda

1972 Lic. Lawson Aulenback, November 1972- July 1978 wife Cora

1978 Lic Douglas Crouse, November 1978- died March 1980 wife Marion

1980 Rev. David Roy, September 1980- June 1984 wife Shirley

1984 Lic. Brian Baxter, Julyl, 1984 — March 1986 Ordained October 19, 1985 wife Eleanor

1986 Lic. Christopher Ryan, May1, 1986 — August 1989 wife Lorraine

1989 Rev. Robert Allaby, October 1989- June 1994 wife Sandra

1994 Colin Horsley supplied pulpit July — November

1994 Rev. John Kaulback, December 1 1994 — July 31 2003 wife Marilyn (Retired)

2003 Lic. Thomas Davidson, August 1 2003 — July 31 2006 Wife Paula; Ordained September 26
2004

2006 Lic. Dennis Nickerson, September 6 2006 — February 28 2010 wife Martha Ordained



September 23 2007

2010 Rev Peter Sherwood, May 2 2010 — November 14 2010 wife Laura interim pastor
2011 Rev. Wade Harvey, February 14 2011 — November 30 2015 wife Brenda

2016 -2018 Lic. Paula Davidson

2018 — present Rev. Janet Baker

Mahone Bay United Baptist Church

1874-1875 Rev. A.E. Ingram
1875-1880 Rev. J. Williams
1880-1883 Rev. T.B. Gatz
1883-1886 Rev. A.W. Barss
1886-1888 Rev. D.W. Crandall
1888-1891 Rev. J. Williams

1892 1893 Rev. W.J. Rutledge
1893-1897 Rev. H.S. Shaw
1897-1898 Rev. E.A. Allaby
1899-1903 Rev. W.B. bezanson
1904-1906 Rev. A.F. Browne
1907-1909 Rev. L.D. Little
1910-1911 Rev.C. Riseborough
1912-1914 Rev. J.H. Copeland
1914-1917 Rev. B.D. Knott
1918-1920 Rev. F.G. Francis
1920-1922 Rev. E.W. Idison
1922-1927 Rev. J.R. MacGorman
1927-1929 Rev. E. Paul
1929-1931 Rev. A.W. Adams
1931-1934 Rev. B.G. Linton
1935-1938 Rev. R.H. MacFarland
1939-1940 Rev. C.E. Roskingham
1940-1945 Rev. G.P. Allen
1945-1950 Rev. G.E. Huestis
1950-1954 Rev. F.R. Doleman
1954- 1958 Rev. K.L. Thompson



1958-1960 Rev. L.O. MacDormand
1961-1962 Rev. L.B. Wright
1962-1974 Rev. Eric Miner
1974-1982 Rev. John Boyd

1982- 1984 Rev. Hazen Parent
1984-1989 Rev. Dale Rose

(1985-1986 Lic. Mark McKin
1986-1987 Lic. Jeff Carter
1987-1988 Lic. Rose Gaudet
1988-1989 Lic. Nathan Nwabuike)

1989-1990 Dr. Gerry Harrop

Rev. Kenneth Thompson
1990-1994 Rev. Andrew Crowell
1995- 1998 Rev. Brad & Rev Barb Putnam
No date  Rev. Aaron Kenny

Rev. Albert Marshall

Rev. Kirby & Rev. Jennifer Smart

2009- Present Rev. Sherrolyn Riley

History of the Mahone Bay United Baptist Churches

On June 2" of 1907 following the Sunday service 152 members who comprised the
Mahone Bay Church requested their letters of dismission in order to form the Mahone Bay
United Baptist Church. The baptist began holding regular services in Mahone Bay as early as
1833 when they used the Union Meeting House which had been built as a cooperative
undertaking by the Methodist, Presbyterians, Lutherans, and Baptist. When the building became
too small, services were held in a hall owned by Joseph Hamm located on the South Main Street.

The existing Church building was erected in 1874-1875 and was dedicated on March 14,
1875. Rev. E. M. Saunders, one of the better known historians of the denominations, preached the
dedication sermon.

In 1911, during the pastorate of Rev. B. D. Knott, the present Church Hall was added to

provide facilities for the Sunday School which was organized in 1860.



In 1975 the Church celebrated the 100™ Anniversary of the building of the Church.

New Canada United Baptist
Organized September 1895 by Lic. N.A. Whitman, Assistant Pastor to Rev. G.P. Ramond; Barss

Corner United Baptist Church. Ministers who have served this church are:

Nov 1895 — 1899 Rev. D.W. Crandall, first resident Pastor.
Dec 1899 — Jan 1901 Rev. James A. Porter

May 1901 — Sept 1903 Rev. J. Webb

April 1904 — July 1906 Mr. George H. Beaman

Nov 1906 — Feb 1909 Rev. H.E. Maider

March 1909 — June 1910 Mr. W.M Hayler

Jan 1911- Dec 1913 Rev. W.E. Carpender

Aug 1914- April 1918 Rev. W. Ideson

1918 Summer student Lic. L.B. Wright

Aug 1918- Sept 1926 Rev. J.T Irvine

Aug 1927- Sept 1929 Rev. A.H. MacLeod

Nov. 1929-June 1930 Lic. Harold D. Hopper student supply
June 1930- Jan 1932 Resident Pastor

May 1932- Sept 1934 Rev. M.B. Whitman

Nov 1934- Sept 1936 Rev. Harold D. Hopper

Nov 1942- Sept 1943 Lic. Henry Mitchell

1946 Lic. Lester T. Semon summer student

Rev. G.E. Huestis of Mahone Bay and Rev. H.S. Hartlin of Barss Corner conducted services
during 1947

1948 Rev. Robert Bruhn ( New York) summer student
1949- 1950- 1951 Lic. George Moore Summer Student

1949-1951 Rev. Huestis, Rev. Hartlin and Rev. Carpenter held various services



Ten years without a pastor-ed

Sept 1952- Aug 1955 Lic. Walter S. Barker

Nov 1955- July 1958 Lic. Perley Tidd

Aug 1958- July 1959 Lic. Dean Annis

Aug 1959- May 1961 Lic. Stewart MacLearn

July 1961- Sept 1963 Lic. John J. Leddicote

Oct 1963- Sept 1964 Lic. Harold Bentley

Oct 1964- 1965 Lic. Douglas D. Crouse Supply Pastor

Sept 1965- Aug 11 1968 Resident Pastor

Sept 1968- Sept 1973 Rev, Maxwell Spencer

Oct 1973- Oct 1974 Rev J. Maitland Jones

March 15, 1975- Jan 3" 1977 Rev Robert E. Baker

Jan 1977 Rev David Irvine supply pastor

June 1* 1980- Aug 30" 1983 Lic. Alex Smith

Sept 1° 1983- Sept 30" 1987 Lic. E. Wayne Mitton

July 1988- April 29" 1990 Rev. Leslie Jobb

May 13" 1990- Sept 30" 1991 Lic. Archie Leach

Nov. 10" 1991- April 26™ 1992 Rev. Kitchener Dawe supply pastor
Oct 25 1992- Aug 29" 1993 Mr. Sonny Sawler supply pastor
Oct 371 1993- May 11" 1997 Rev. Tom McGaw supply pastor
Oct 18™ 1998- Jan 25™ 2009 Rev Perley Tidd

Feb 2009- to Now Lic. Wayne E. Dominey

Ministers Ordained on this field were:

W. Ideson

Harold D. Hopper

Walter S. Barker

Alex Smith Nov 15" 1983



BRIDGEWATER BAPTIST CHURCH

Brief Historic Highlights of the Baptist Church in Bridgewater

The ‘Lord’s Barn’ was officially opened as the Baptist Meeting House in 1854.

The ‘Lord’s Barn’ was purchased and the deeds registered June 4, 1855.

In 1915 Rev. Frank Eaton placed before the congregation a proposal for a new church building.
On January 16, 1920, the church voted to proceed with the construction of a new church building.
On January 30, 1921, the Bridgewater Baptist Church was formally opened on King Street,
Bridgewater.

FINAL SERVICES AT OUR HISTORIC LOCATION - 307 KING STREET, BRIDGEWATER
Sunday March 1, 2015 — Last Communion Service
Sunday March 15, 2015 — Last Church Service Radio Broadcast from CKBW Radio Station.
Sunday March 22, 2015 — Celebrating Our History / Last Fellowship Luncheon.
Sunday March 29, 2015 — Last Sunday school Classes / Last Sunday Worship Service.
Sunday March 29, 2015 — Decommissioning Service / Speaker Dr. Harry G. Gardner.
Good Friday, April 3, 2015 — Last Wordship Service at Historic Location.
Speaker Reverend Dr. Hugh McNally.

FIRST SERVICES AT OUR NEW LOCATION - 564 GLEN ALLAN DRIVE
Sunday April 5, 2015 — First Look Fellowship and Continental Breakfast in the Foyer.
Sunday April 5, 2015 — First Worship Service in the New Sanctuary

Sunday April 12, 2015 — First Sunday school Classes in the New Facilities.

Sunday April 12, 2015 — First Communion Service in the New Sanctuary.

DEDICATION SUNDAY
Sunday April 26, 2015 — Celebration Service Broadcast over CKBW Radio.
Speaker Reverend Dr. Thomas Harvey. Pastor from 2001-2004.
Sunday April 26, 2015 — Dedication Service — Community Wide Invitation
Bridgewater Fire Department Band and 100 Voice Mass Choir
Ceremonial Presentation of Key.
Act of Dedication of the New Church
Message by Dr. MacArthur (Senior Pastor) “The Church with a Future”

ANNIVERSARY SUNDAY
Sunday May 24, 2015 — Celebration of 167" Anniversary of Founding
First Recognition of Anniversary in New Church
Dedication of Special Sanctuary Items
Speaker Reverend Dr. Peter Reid — Executive Minister of Atlantic Baptist
Churches.

Serving Pastor’s History



1)
1)

1862 — 1874 ~ Reverend Stephen March
1879 — 1885 ~ Reverend Stephen March

2) 1890 — 1892 ~ Reverend C. W. Corey

04) 1897 — 1900
05) 1900 — 1908
06) ?

07) 1912 — 1914
08) 1915 — 1931
09) 1931 — 1932
10) 1932 — 1941
11) 1942

12) 1941 — 1951
13) 1951 - 1953

14) 1953 - 1959

15) 1959 — 1967
16) 1967 — 1970
17) 1970 — 1771
18) 1971 — 1979
19) 1979 - 1987

20) 1987 — 2000
21) 2000 — 2001

22) 2001 - 2004

23) 2004 — 2005
24) 2005 — 2013

25) 2013 - 2017

2

2

14

2

~

~

Reverend Edwin P. Churchill
Reverend Charles Freeman
Reverend Harry Payzant
Reverend William Murray Smallman
Reverend Dr. Frank H. Eaton
Rev. Z. L. Fash (Interim)

Dr. Raymond Whitney

Reverend C. W. Corey (Interim)
Dr. David L. Kennedy

Dr. Max DeWolf

Dr. Hinson A. MacLeod

Dr. Ronald H. Noble

Rev. Hubert M. Bartlett

Dr. George N. Hamilton (Interim)
Rev. J. Melville Scott

Rev. Allan Griffin

Rev. Hugh McNally

Reverend Norman Hovland (Interim)*
Dr. Thomas G. Harvey

Rev. Pat Gow (Interim)

Rev. Eric J. Campbell

Dr. Brian MacArthur



26) 2017 — 2018 ~ Dr. Thomas G. Harvey
27) 2018 — present Aaron and Erica Kenney

Some of the Pastors History

Perley Tidd

Perley served in a number during his ministery. He served in New Canada N. S. for 3
years; Pubnico N. S; Tracey Mills, N. B; Port Lorne, N. S; Springfield, N. S; Barrington, N. S;
Tremont, N. S; Forest, Ontario, Porthawkesbury, N. S; Minto, N. B; Black’s Harbour, N. B;
Clementsvale N. S; Berry Mills and Steeves Mountain, N. B; St. Margaret’s Bay, N. S; New
Canada, N. S (10 Years ); Port Mouton N. S. In all he served 11 pastorials in Nova Scotia, 4 in
New Brunswick and 1 in Ontario. 16 in 60 years 5 months.

Doug Porter

Doug was converted to Christianity in 1950. He was married on May 31* 1959. He
graduated from Grade 12 at Bethany Bible College Yarmouth NS in 1957. In 1968 he received (B.
Th.) from Acadia Divinity Collage, Wolfville NS. He also received courses from Gordon College,
Wenham Mass. Boston University Boston Mass. Eastern Nazarene College, Quincy, Mass.
Rutgers University, New Brunswick, New Jersey; Acadia University, Wolfville NS.

He served for the summer of 1959 as supply Pastor at Temple Baptist Church, Yarmouth,
NS. He served as youth worker at White Street Baptist Church, East Boston Mass, from 1959 to
1960. from 1960 to 1962 he worked in Christian Education at Central Baptist Church, Quincy
Mass. From 1963 to 1969 he served as pastor of Westchester Baptist 4 Church field, Westchester,
NS. He served as pastor of the Dorchester Baptist Church, Dorchester, NB from 1969 to 1970.
From 1971 to 1972 he was the executive Director of the Nova Scotia Federation on Alcohol and



other Drug Problems from Dartmouth, NS. From 1972 to 1975 he served as pastor of Stevens
Road Baptist Church Dartmouth, NS. During that time two new churchs were started as a result
of outreach works. ( Regal Road and Immanuel). From 1975 to 1982 he pastor ed at the
Aylesford Baptist Pastorate. In 1977 they brought in a second pastor and Morristown Baptist
which was historically part of the Aylesford Pastoriate which became its own field, building their
own parsonage. The same year Aylesford Church added a $85,000.00 addition to their church.
From 1982 to 1988 he pastor-ed the Coldbrook Baptist Church. From 1988 to 2002 was the
pastor of the Pleasantville Baptist Church. From 2002 to 2005 he pastor-ed the Milton Baptist 3
point pastorate. In 2005 he went to pastor the New Cornwall. He stayed there until 2008. during
that time the church went from services every other Sunday to services every Sunday by Dec of
2005. Attendance doubled and a large bible study met regularly. His wife and him visited over
400 homes in a community wide visitation. From 2009 to 2010 he did supply work for churches
especially Bars Corner/ Parkdale Maplewood. From 2011 to 2012 he served as % time interim
Pastor of the Morristown Baptist Church. From July 7™ 2013 to April 6" 2014 he was the interim
Pastor of Aenon and Western Shore Baptist Churches. From April 20™ 2014 to Janurary 2017
was interim Pastor of the New Ross/ Forties Baptist Churchs.

Rev Doctor Dan Green

He was the assistant Pastor of Calvary baptist Church, Moncton, New Brunswick from

1980 to 1981. He then went to Calvary baptist Church Oakhill Nova Scotia and Pastor ed there
from 1981 to 1987. from 1987 to 1990 he was the Pastor of the Blanford Baptist Church. While
studing at ADC he did pulpit supply and vocal music ministry. From 1991 to 1995 he became a
member of the \Chester United Baptist Church and a volunteered for Sunday School
Superintendent. From October1995 to December 1997 was pastor of the Upper Vaugan United
Baptist Church. From there he went to the Chester United Baptist Church and pastor-ed there
from 1998 to October 1* of 2017. He then went to the Amherst Baptist Church.

Rev Lloyd Gillieo Ordained September 1986

Lloyd started his service at the Ohio United Baptist Church in the Yarmouth Association
From January 1982 to January 1983. from Feburary 1983 to July 1985 he served at the Shediac,
Calhoun United Baptist Church, Westmorland, Kent association New Brunswick. From there he
went to the Kemptville United Baptist, Yarmouth Association from July 1985 to September 1990.
at that time he also served at the Cannan Free Will Baptist Church, Yarmouth County from July
1985 to August 1990. He then went to Valley, Albert Mines, Westmorland, Kent association New
Brunswick from September 1990 to November 1991. then he went to Cedar, Lake Baptist
Church, Yarmouth Association from December 1992 to September 1995. He also served at the
Lake George Baptist Church, Yarmouth Association at that same time. He then had a disability
from 1995 to 1999. He then went to the New Cornwall Baptist Church in Lunenburg/ Queens
association from March 2000 to October 2006. At that time he also served Lapland Baptist
Church from June 2000 to March 2009. He then went to the Indian Point Union Church from
May 2003 to Feburary 2016. During that time he served in Northwest Baptist Church from
January 2004 to December 2004; Bridgewater Baptist Church as visitation Pastor in 2007;
Northwest Baptist Church from March 2007 to July 2007; Zion United, Liverpool, August 2010



to Sept 2010; North Brookfield, South Brookfield, Westfield Baptist Churches, from October
2007 to June 2010; Parkdale Maplewood, Barss Corner Baptist Churches from July 2010 to
August 2011; Caledonia, Kempt, Maitland Bridge Untied Churches from April 2012 to December
2012; Zion United, Liverpool January 2013 to April 2013 and then from June 2013 to August 20"
2017 he served at the Springfield, East Dalhousie United Baptist Churches.

Rev Richard Moore

Richard was an x-Ray Tech for almost twenty years before he went in full time ministry.
In 1986 he sensed the Lord calling him pastoral ministry. In 1986he was ask to be the assistant
pastor in the Parker’s Cove/ Hillsburn Church’s. In June of 1987 he resigned that position and
went to to begin his studies at ADC in September of the same year. That same September of 1987
he began to pastor at the Arlington Baptist Church as a part time preacher. In June of 1989 he
graduated with a certificate of ministerial studies and was called to Paradise/ Clarence Baptist
Churches to pastor there. In September of 1992 he was called to pastor the Jordan Fall’s Church
in Shelburne County. Then in October 2000 he was called by the Hansport Baptist Church to
begin pasturing there on the 1* Feburary 2001. In June of 2003 he was called to the Head of St.
Margaret’s Bay to beginning there in September of 2003. He went to retire in 2007 but was called
to begin part time pasturing at the Northwest Church. He was there until June of 2017. Then he
got a call to be an interim minister at the Chester united baptist Church.

Rev. Sherrolyn Riley

Rev. Sherrolyn Riley was raised in Dartmouth Nova Scotia, the daughter of John and
Patricia States Riley. She moved with her family to Ontario where she completed High School
and graduated from Carleton University. Returning to Nova Scotia, she obtained her bachelor of
education Degree and taught for 29 years in Halifax County. During her teaching career, she
became a Reading Specialist receiving her Master of Education in Reading. Following her
retirement from the Halifax Regional School Board in 1998, Rev. Riley returned to study and
graduated from Acadia Divinity College in Wolfville, Nova Scotia, with her Master of Divinity
Degree and was ordained in November of that year.

In the fall of 2003, Rev. Riley accepted a call to ministry with the Victoria Road Baptist
Church, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia and in September 2008 she began her ministry in Mahone Bay.
Rev. Riley is activity involved in the work of the Convention of Atlantic Baptist Churches serving
on numerous committees and boards. She has held various positions in the African United
Baptist Association, serving as chair of the Historical records Committee and a member of the
Trustees of the Acadia Divinity Collage. She is a former member of the Women's Inter Church
Council of Canada, and represented north America on the World Day of Prayer International
Committee for five years.

Rev. Riley has received several volunteer and professional awards from the Province of
Nova Scotia, Red Cross, National CGIT, Black Educator’s Association, and YMCA. She is the
recipient of the Queens Golden Jubilee Medal and was inducted into the Dr. W. P. Oliver Wall of
Honour by the Black Cultural Society.
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Bridgewater Baptist Church’s Serving Pastors — Pastoral History

1856

1856-1862
1862-1874
1874-1877
1877-1879
1879-1893
1893-1895
1893-1895
1895-1906

01)
— 1906 ~ Reverend Stephen March - Pastoral History —

~ Churches in N. B. — St. George, St Francis, Upper Falls and St. Andrews
~ Bridgewater Baptist Church

~ Onslow East

~ Canning

~ Bridgewater Baptist Church

~ Bridgewater and Outstations

~ West End Baptist in Halifax and Kingston

~ Mission Work in Lunenburg County

1862 — 1874 ~ Reverend Stephen March
1879 — 1885 ~ Reverend Stephen March

1941 - 1951 ~ Rev. Dr. David L. Kennedy - Pastoral History —

19 -
19 -
19 -
19 -
19 -
19 -
19 -
1941
1951

19 ~
19 ~
19 ~
19 ~
19 ~
19 ~
1941 ~

—1951 ~ Senior Pastor, Bridgewater Baptist Church, Nova Scotia
~19 ~

19-19

20)

1953 - 2014 ~ Rev. Dr. Hugh A. McNally —History

1953- Summer Pastorate at West and East Churches, Halls Harbour, NS
1955- Summer Pastorate at Burlington and Victoria Harbour Churches, NS
1960 to 1966- Canadian Baptist Foreign Mission Board, Krishna Baptist Association,



Andhra Pradesh, Lndia.

1966 to 1967 — Study Leave at Hartford Seminary Foundation, Hartford, Connecticut,
Us

1967 to 1968 - Canadian Baptist Foreign Mission Board, teaching at Kakinada Baptist
Seminary, Andhra Pradesh, India

1969 to 1973 — Canadian Baptist Foreign Mission Board, Krishna Baptist Association,
Andhra Pradesh, India

1973 to 1974 — Deputation across Canada for Canadian Baptist Ministries

1974 to 1980 — Senior Pastor at Riverview United Baptist Church, Riverview, NB

1980 to 1987 — Senior Pastor at Grace Memorial United Baptist Church, Fredericton, NB
1987 to 2000 — Senior Pastor at Bridgewater United Baptist, Bridgewater, NS

2000 to Present — Retirement and living in Annapolis Valley, NS

2001 to 2009 — Working with Convention of Atlantic Baptist Churches, teaching in the
Lay Pastor Training Program in NS, and part time lecturer at Acadia Divinity College,
NS

2009 to 2014 — Founder and President of Atlantic Society for Biblical Equality, Atlantic
Canada

21
1958 — Present - Reverend Norman Hovland’s Pastoral History —

1958 — 1959 - Student days Mill Creek Baptist, Salem Indiana

1959 — 1962 — Asquith (Town) and Avondale (County) Baptist, Asquith Saskatchewan.
1962 - 1968 — First Baptist, Penticton B.C. and Kaleden Baptist near Pentiction.

1968 — 1973 - Altadore Baptist Church, Calgary Alberta.

1973 -1980 - Temple Baptist Church, Windsor, Ontario.

1980 — 1988 - First Baptist Church, Simcoe Ontario.

1988 — 1997 - Middleton Baptist Church, Middleton Nova Scotia.

1997 - 1998 - Retired and living in Wolfville.

1998 — 1999 - Interim Pastor to Barss Corner and Parkdale Nova Scotia.

1999 — 2000 - Interim Pastor

2000 — 2001 - Interim Pastor, Bridgewater Baptist Church, Bridgewater, N. S

2001 - - Volunteered as a Minister of Visitation for a period of time.

2011 — Present - “Pastor Emeritus” of the Bridgewater Baptist Church, Bridgewater N.S

22
1965 — Present ~ Rev. Dr. Thomas G. Harvey - Pastoral History —

1965-1970 ~ University of Virginia - BCP Degree

1970-1973 ~ U.S.Army 1st LT Infantry

1973-1976 ~ Southern Baptist Seminary MDiv

1976-1977 ~ Virginia Baptist General Board Intern: Ethics
1976-1977 ~ Southeastern Baptist Seminary Graduate Program
1977-1983 ~ Glade Hill Baptist Church (Va) Pastor

1978 ~ Ordained



1981-1983 ~ Southern Baptist Seminary DMin

1983-1985 ~ Associate Minister; Salem Baptist Church (Va)
1985-2001 ~ Manly Memorial Baptist Church (Va)

1990, 1992 ~ Summer Pulpit Exchange: Middleton, Nova Scotia

1998 ~ Teddington, England

2001-2004 ~ Senior Pastor, Bridgewater Baptist Church, Nova Scotia
2004-2011 ~ Senior Pastor, Cambria Baptist Church (Va)

2011 Retired

2011 — Present ~ Dr. Thomas G. Harvey — Interim Ministry History —
2011-2013  ~ Interim Ministry; Clifton Forge (Va)

2013 ~ Bridgewater, NS Summer

2014 ~ Calvary Baptist (Va)

2015-present ~ Cedar Bluff Baptist (Va

2015-present ~ Volunteer Chaplain Lewis-Gale Hospital

2015 ~ Intentional Interim Certification

2017 — present ~ Interim Senior Pastor, Bridgewater, N.S.

4

23)

1989 — 2005 ~ Rev. Pat Gow - Pastoral History —
1989 ~ Ordained to Christian Ministry
2004 — 2005 ~ Interim Pastor, Bridgewater Baptist Church, Bridgewater, N. S.
Chaplin at the Cape Breton Hospital in Sydney
Graduate of Acadia University
~ Graduate of Acadia Divinity College

24)
2005 -2013 ~ Rev. Eric Campbell - Pastoral Histor
19-19 ~
19-19 ~
19-19 ~
19-19 ~
19-19 ~
19-19 ~
19-19 ~
19-19 ~
20-2005 ~

2005-2013 ~ Senior Pastor, Bridgewater Baptist Church, Nova Scotia

25)
2013 -2017 ~ Dr. Brian MacArthur - Pastoral History —
19-19 ~
19-19 ~
19-19 ~
19-19 ~
19-19 ~

19-19 ~



19-19
19-19
19-20
20 -20

~

~

~

~

2013 - 2017

~

Senior Pastor, Bridgewater Baptist Church, Nova Scotia,



